## Notice of Exemption

Notic	e of Exemption			Appendix
	ffice of Planning and Research O. Box 3044, Room 113	From: (Public Agency): P.O. Box 2382	Reclamatio	
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Stockton, CA 95201-2382		MAY 1 6 2025
C	ounty Clerk ounty of: Solano  Diano County Assessori/Recorder 75 Texas Street, Suite 2700 Fairfield, CA 94533		(Address)	Bill Emlen, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors the County of Solars
-	75 Fexas Street, Suite 2700 Falmerd, CA 94533		De	State of California puty Shepho
Project	004 04 05903 10 20020 10 10 10000			
Project	Applicant: Reclamation District No.	o. 1667, P.O. Box 2382, Sto	ockton, CA 9	5201-2382
Project	Location - Specific:			
Leve	e around Prospect Island alon	g Miner Slough and inte	erior cross	levees.
Project	Location - City: Six miles southwest of	Courtland Project Location - (	County: Sol	ano
	otion of Nature, Purpose and Beneficia			
	nuation of routine maintenanc District.	e. Levee system protec	ts property	and inhabitants
Name o	of Public Agency Approving Project: _	Reclamation District No. 166	67	
Name o	of Person or Agency Carrying Out Pro	iect: Reclamation District N	o. 1667	
	t Status: (check one): Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(4) Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4) Categorical Exemption. State type at Statutory Exemptions. State code no	(3); 15269(a)); (4); 15269(b)(c)); (Sec. 21)	084; 15301)	
Reasor	ns why project is exempt:			
	ired maintenance of existing s ption 15261 (statutory exempt			•
_ead A	gency t Person: Jesse Barton	Area Code/Telepho	one/Extension	n: <u>916-444-2880</u>
1. /	by applicant: Attach certified document of exemption Has a Notice of Exemption been filed I	by the public agency approvin		
Signatu		Date: 4/14/25	Title: Distric	ct Engineer
	<ul> <li>Signed by Lead Agency Sign</li> </ul>	ed by Applicant		
	ited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resi : Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Publi		eived for filing a	t OPR:
				Posted From
		Dep	outy Clerk	of the Board 2011

AYES: 2

## **RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1667**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-02-28**

## Approving Subventions Application and CEQA Exemption for Annual Levee Maintenance

WHEREAS, Reclamation District 1667 (the "District") operates and maintains several miles of existing levee and drainage systems on Prospect Island; and

WHEREAS, operation and maintenance of existing facilities is generally exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act; and,

WHEREAS, the District desires to apply to the Delta Levee Subventions Program for funds to complete routine maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Board of Trustees of Reclamation District 1667 as follows:

- 1. The work described in the Fiscal Years 2025-2026 Delta Levee Subventions Program Applications consists of routine maintenance to existing levee improvements and falls within the categorical exemptions to the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section 15261 and 15301 (Class I) of the Guidelines for the California Environmental Quality Act, California Administrative Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Article 19. The Board finds and determines the work contemplated under the agreement constitutes "maintenance" and is therefore not a "covered action."
- 2. The District finds the proposed work will not have a material adverse effect upon the environment.
- 3. The work does not constitute an exception to the exemptions of the California Environmental Quality Act.
- 4. The District Engineer is hereby directed to apply to the Delta Levee Subventions Program as well as prepare and file with the County Clerk of Solano County and the SCH for posting, a "Notice of Exemption" pursuant to California Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, section 15062.

NOES:	Directors:	
NOES:	Directors:	
ABSENT: 1	Directors: Emma Mendonsa	By Ketherine Wedoworth
		President, Reclamation District 1667
		*****

Directors: Katherine Wadsworth, Shaun Rohrer

I, Jesse Barton, hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution passed and adopted by the Board of Trustees of Reclamation District 1667 at a meeting held on February 28, 2025, and that this Resolution has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

District 5 Secretary.	District's Secretary:	Shaun Rohrer	Date:	3/5/2025	
-----------------------	-----------------------	--------------	-------	----------	--